NICHOLASVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
CASE NO. 2023-0086

IN RE: 301-303 REBEL RD, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356 (the “Property)

NOTICE OF FINAL ORDER

The Code Enforcement Division of the Nicholasville Police Department having issued a Citation identified as Citation #
2023-0086 (the "Citation"), pursuant to KRS 65.8825 and Section 11-4(h) of the Code of Ordinances, City of Nicholasville,
Kentucky (the "Code") to Adam Keys, the record owner(s) of the Property (the "Owner(s)"), imposing a civil fine in the
amount of $850.00 for violation of those certain provisions of the Code as more particularly described in the Citation, a
copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein; the Owner(s) having been
advised of his/her/their obligation to pay said fine or request, in writing, a hearing with the Code Enforcement Board to
contest the Citation within seven (7) days of the date of issuance of the Citation; the Owner(s) having failed to pay said
fine or make said request for a hearing within said seven (7) day period;

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN as follows:

1. Pursuant to KRS 65.8825 and Section 11-4(h)(6)(a) of the Code, the Citation shall be deemed a final Order
determining that the violation(s) set forth therein was/were committed and imposing the civil fine set forth therein and the
Owner(s) shall be deemed to have waived his/her/their right to appeal the final Order to the District Court.

2. Pursuant to KRS 65.8835(1) and Section 11-4(m)(1) of the Code, the City of Nicholasville shall possess a lien on the
Property for the civil fine set forth in the Citation and for all charges and fees incurred by the City of Nicholasville in
connection with the enforcement of the Code, including abatement costs, which lien shall bear interest at the rate of 12%
per annum until fully satisfied and may be enforced by judicial proceedings, including an action to foreclose. Pursuant to
KRS 65.8835(1)(c), the City's lien shall take precedence over all other liens, except state, county, school board, and city
taxes.

3. Pursuant to KRS 65.835 and Section 11-4(m)(4) of the Code, the City of Nicholasville may bring a civil action against
the Owner(s) and shall have the same remedies as provided for the recovery of a debt.

4. Pursuant to KRS 65.8836(3) and Section 11-4(0) of the Code, a lien holder of record may, within forty-five (45) days
from the date of this Notice, correct the violation(s) if not already abated, or elect to pay all civil fines assessed for the
violation(s) and all charges and fees incurred by the City of Nicholasville in connection with the enforcement of the
ordinance, including abatement costs. If the City's lien is fully satisfied prior to the expiration of the forty-five
(45) day period, the City of Nicholasville shall release its lien within fifteen (15) days of satisfaction.

5. The last known mailing address of the Owner(s) is Po Box 23631 Lexington, KY 40523,
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NICHOLASVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
Code Enforcement Division
717 North Main Street
Nicholasville, KY 40356

Todd Justice (859) 885-9467 State Accredited Law

Chief of Police codeenforcement@nicholasville.org Enforcement Agency

CASE NUMBER: 2023-0086
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: 301-303 REBEL RD
Unit 301

An inspection was made at the above referenced property. The following violations were found, which need to
be corrected by their respective compliance dates.

Violations:

Sec. 6-306. Extermination. - Comply By: 4/13/2023
Sec. 6-304. Interior structure. - Comply By: 4/13/2023

Comments;

Code Enforcement Officer

The burden rests upon the owner(s) of the above referenced property to correct the violation(s) and request a re-inspection by
the code enforcement officer to determine whether the property is in full compliance on or before the due date specified herein.

Cited Violations:

Ordinance: Sec. 6-306. Extermination.

Ordinance Source: CITY OF NICHOLASVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES\CHAPTER 6 - BUILDINGS AND
BUILDING REGULATIONS\ARTICLE VI. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE REGULATIONS\DIVISION 3. GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS\Sec. 6-306. Extermination.

Violation Date: 3/13/2023

Which states: (a) Infestation. All structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. All structures in which
insects or rodents are found shall be promptly exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health.
After extermination, proper precautions shall be taken to prevent reinfestation.

(b) Owner. The owner of any structure shall be responsible for extermination within the structure prior to renting or leasing
the structure.

(c) Single occupant. The occupant of a one-family dwelling or of a single-tenant nonresidential structure shall be
responsible for extermination on the premises.

(d) Multiple occupancy. The owner of a structure containing two (2) or more dwelling units, a multiple occupancy, a
rooming house or a nonresidential structure shall be responsible for extermination in the public or shared areas of the structure
and exterior property. If infestation is caused by failure of an occupant to prevent such infestation in the area occupied, the
occupant shall be responsible for extermination.

(¢) Occupant. The occupant of any structure shall be responsible for the continued rodent and pest-free condition of the
structure. Exception: Where the infestations are caused by defects in the structure, the owner shall be responsible for
extermination.

Corrective Action: Provide a termite inspection report for crawlspace.



Compliance Date: 4/13/2023
Violation Status: Open
Violation Notes:

Ordinance: Sec. 6-304. Interior structure.
Ordinance Source: CITY OF NICHOLASVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES\CHAPTER 6 - BUILDINGS AND
BUILDING REGULATIONS\ARTICLE VI. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE REGULATIONS\DIVISION 3. GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS\Sec. 6-304. Interior structure.
Violation Date: 3/13/2023
Which states: (a) General. The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. Occupants shall keep that part of the structure which they occupy or control in a
clean and sanitary condition. Every owner of a structure containing a rooming house, a hotel, a dormitory, two (2) or more
dwelling units or two (2) or more nonresidential occupancies, shall maintain, in a clean and sanitary condition, the shared or
public areas of the structure and exterior property.

(b) Structural members. All structural members shall be maintained structurally sound, and be capable of supporting the
imposed loads.

Corrective Action: Repair any girders, floor joist or wood that may be damaged in crawlspace.
Compliance Date: 4/13/2023

Violation Status: Open

Violation Notes:




NiICHOLASVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
Code Enforcement Division
717 North Main Street
Nicholasville, KY 40356
(859) 885-9467

codeenforcement@nicholasville.org

Michael Fleming State Accredited Law
Chief of Police Enforcement Agency

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION CITATION

Date and Time of Issuance: 9/25/2023

ENTERED: U/54 S. Hager
Date and Time of Issuance: 9/26/2023

ENTERED: U/54 S. Hager
Date and Time of Issuance: 9/27/2023

ENTERED: U/54 S. Hager
Date and Time of Issuance: 9/28/2023

ENTERED: U/54 S. Hager
Date and Time of Issuance: 9/29/2023

ENTERED: U/53 T. Epley

RE: Property: 301-303 REBEL RD, Nicholasville, KY.

A copy of the Notice of Violation is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

The purpose of this document is to formally notify you that due to the continued non-compliance with respect to
violations noted on the Notice of Violation attached hereto(the "Cited Violations") as of the above indicated
Date of Issuance, you are being issued a citation. The violation with which you have been charged is a civil
offense. Our records indicate that this is your 5 offense with respect to the Cited Violations.

Therefore, this Citation has been issued pursuant to KRS 65.8801, et. seq. and Chapter 11 of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Nicholasville in the amount of $200.00. This amount is in addition to any fines
assessed pursuant to any other citations.

You shall have seven (7) days from the Date of Issuance of this Citation to pay the above indicated civil fine or
request, in writing, a hearing with the Code Enforcement Board to contest this Citation. All payments should
be made to the City of Nicholasville, and delivered or mailed to Code Enforcement Division at 717 North
Main Street, Nicholasville, KY 40356. Please include a copy of this Citation and/or documents clearly



identifying the referenced property with the payment to ensure proper credit occurs. All requests for a hearing,
which shall indicate why the citation should be dismissed, should be mailed via U.S. Mail or by delivering the
request to: Division of Code Enforcement, C/O Secretary of Administrative Hearing Board, 717 North Main
Street, Nicholasville, KY 40356, or by faxing the appeal request to (859-885-1766) - no emails. If you request
a hearing, the maximum civil fine that may be imposed by the Code Enforcement Board with respect to
this citation only is $1000.00. If you fail to be the civil fine set forth herein or contest the citation within the
time allowed, you shall be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing before the Code Enforcement Board to
contest this Citation; the determination that the Cited Violations were committed shall be final; this Citation as
issued shall be deemed a final order determining that the Cited Violations were committed and imposing the
civil fine as set forth herein; and you shall be deemed to have waived the right to appeal the final order to
District Court.

Please note that Payment of the civil fine set forth herein shall not relieve the property owner of his/her
obligation to remedy the Cited Violations. If the Cited Violations are not remedied and the property is not
brought into compliance by the above indicated Compliance Due Date, additional charges, including abatement
costs, may be assessed. Upon the issuance of a non-appealable final order or by a final judgment of the District
Court, a Notice of Lien Claimed may be filed against the property for all civil fines for the Cited Violations and
for all charges and fees incurred by the City in connection with the enforcement of Chapter 11 of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Nicholasville, including abatement costs. Please take immediate action to correct
these violation(s) to ensure no additional citations or liens are issued.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this citation. If you do not hear back from
me in 72 hours, please contact my supervisor at 859-885-9467.

Code Enforcement Officer: Phone Number: (859)
An Equal Opportunity Employer




